BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES BOARD OF HEALTH ORDINANCE NO. BH2023-1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES AMENDING CHAPTER 567 "WATER SYSTEMS" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES TO REPEAL REQUIREMENT FOR SATISFACTORY TEST OF WELL WATER UPON TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Health of the Borough of Franklin Lakes, County of Bergen, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Section 567-1 "Sale or transfer of ownership of real property upon which a well is located" of Chapter 567 "Water Systems" of the Code of the Borough of Franklin Lakes" is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to said inconsistencies and conflicts.

Section 3. Severability.

If any section, part of any section, or clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the remaining provisions of this ordinance. The Board of Health of the Borough of Franklin Lakes declares that it would have passed the ordinance and each section and subsection thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more of the subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This o	rdinance shall take effect immediate	ely upon passage and publication according to
law.	$\gamma - \gamma$	
APPROVED:	Rajan Melwani, Board of Health Presid	dent
ACCEPTED:	Nancy Yarish, Board of Health Secreta	

Introduced: 1/9/2023 Adopted: 3/6/2023